

## **MAYORAL DECISION**

Decision No. MDE-2024-011

**Date:** July 8, 2024

Subject: Decision to give written approval of by-laws passed at the July

8, 2024 meeting of Council

Pursuant to the powers extended to the Head of Council under Sections 284.11(4)(a)(i) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, I, Ann Lawlor, Mayor for the Town of Halton Hills, hereby give written approval of the following by-laws passed at the Town of Halton Hills Council meeting held on July 8, 2024:

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0049** - A By-law to amend Schedule "D" of By-law 2022-0002 being a by-law to establish a System of Administrative Penalties.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0050** - A By-law to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute documents issued by Metrolinx to the Town under the Expropriation Act.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0051** - A By-law to amend By-law No. 2023-0094, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways under the jurisdiction of the Town of Halton Hills.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0052** - A By-law to designate the Chisholm House, located at 9094 Regional Road 25, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0053** - A By-law to designate the Currie Farmhouse, located at 9156 Trafalgar Road, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0054** - A By-law to designate Norval Presbyterian Church, located at 499 Guelph Street, Norval, under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act as being of cultural heritage value or interest.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0056** – A By-law to authorize the entering into an Agreement with The Association of Municipalities of Ontario regarding the Municipal Funding of the Canada Community-Building Fund.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0057 –** A By-law to Appoint a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and to repeal By-law No. 2012-0080.

**BY-LAW NO. 2024-0055 -** A By-law to adopt the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on the 8th day of July, 2024 and to authorize its execution.

Dated this 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Originally Signed By:

Ann Lawlor, Mayor